CompAir LeROI INDEX MODEL
PARTS LIST CL20-25-30
CUB,SS
JANUARY 2001 4391x,4393%,4394%,4395%,4396X
GROUP GROUP
NUMBER GROUP NAME NUMBER | GROUP NAME
1 AIREND ASSEMBLY
1A AIREND PLUMBING
2 AIR/OIL RECEIVER - AIR/OIL PIPING
3 AIR CLEANER - INTAKE VALVE
4 OIL COOLER/AFTERCOOLER - FAN -
FAN SHROUD
5 SS CONTROL PIPING
5A CUB CONTROL PIPING
5B SS UPPER RANGE MODULATION
6 BEDPLATE - DRIVE - ELECTRIC
MOTOR - BELT GUARD
7 STARTER ENCLOSURE
8 AIR RECEIVER - MOISTURE
SEPARATOR
9 HOUSING
10 DECALS AND LABELS
11 MICROCONTROLLER CONTROL
11A AUTO-DUAL CONTROL
WHEN CONSULTING YOUR
DISTRIBUTOR OR THE FACTORY
CONCERNING YOUR COMPRESSOR
OR WHEN ORDERING SERVICE
LITERATURE OR SERVICE PARTS,
ALWAYS FURNISH COMPLETE UNIT
MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER.
NOTE:
ILLUSTRATIONS USED IN THIS PARTS
LIST ARE OF TYPICAL PARTS AND MAY
DIFFER IN DETAIL.
ECN 47328




31 34

L \// 14
\ ,
27 7, ,///////////\
| NIO]
1=
NN <x 22777,
/| = IHE
/ Z |
879 L : \ H N
BHAAS VAN T 777 Y, f 28
¥ 4
%y/g//// g 26

33

23

30

TI00126 ECN 45053



CompAir LeROI

PARTS LIST

GROUPS AND COMPONENTS

MODEL
CL20-25-30SS,CuB ART NUMBERS
$TANDARD
GROUP NO. 1 AIREND ASSEMBLY 3A219-198
REF PART DESCRIPTION QT

1 CYLINDER 1 1-863-6

2 KEY 1 0-9-116

3 CAPSCREW, M10 X 30 20 0-2-860

4 CAPSCREW, M10 X 40 17 0-2-862

5 KEY 1 0-9-117

6 INLET BEARING COVER 1 14-1817-2

7 DISCHARGE BEARING COVER 1 14-1820-1

9 GASKET 1 16-2097

10 GASKET 1 16-2098

11 GASKET 1 16-2099

12 ROLL PIN 3 17-598-52

13 DOWEL PIN 3 17-647

14 LOCKWASHER 1 20-902

15 LOCKWASHER 1 20-902-2

16 SPACER 1 22-1223

17 DISCHARGE BEARING RET. 1 31-999-4

18 INLET BEARING RETAINER 1 31-1000-2

19 CAPSCREW, M10 X 35 2 34-1364-13

20 BEARING LOCKNUT 1 53-789

21 BEARING LOCKNUT 1 53-789-2

22 LOAD RING 1 64-312

23 LOAD RING 1 64-313

24 MALE ROTOR 1 101-215-1

25 FEMALE ROTOR 1 101-216

26 ROTARY SEAL 1 125-924

27 ROTARY SEAL 1 125-940

28 SEAL 1 125-950-3

29 SEAL 1 125-950-4

30 O-RING 1 125-955-3

31 CYL. ROLLER BEARING 1 181-404

32 CYL. ROLLER BEARING 1 181-599

33 CYL. ROLLER BEARING 1 181-600

34 FOUR-POINT BEARING 1 181-627

35 CYL. ROLLER BEARING 1 181-632

36 FOUR-POINT BEARING 1 181-633




TO CONTROL
PIPING

TIO0127 ECN 45052



CompAir LeROI

PARTS LIST

GROUPS AND COMPONENTS

MODEL
CL20-25-30SS,CUB PART NUMBERS
STANDARD
GROUP NO. 1A AIREND PLUMBING
533-1294
SREF PART DESCRIPTION QTlY
1 RUN TEE 1 182-182
2 TUBE FITTING 90° 3 H182-393
3 TUBE HITTING 1 H182-358
4 BREATHER 2 49-94
5 TUBE FITTING 90° 1 H182-383
6 TUBING, COPPER 1 55-2632
7 TUBE FITTING TEE 1 H182-360
8 TUBE FITTING 90° 1 H182-357
9 TUBE FITTING STR. 1 H182-355
10 TUBING, COPPER 1 55-2630
11 TUBING, COPPER 1 55-2631
12 TUBING, COPPER 1 55-2628
13 TUBING, COPPER 1 55-2629




Qil Cooler

Minimum
Pressure

Check Valve

/After Gooler

T100128 ECN 45053



CompAir LeROI

PARTS LIST
GROUPS AND COMPONENTS

MODEL
CL20-25-30SS,CuB ART NUMBERS
GROUP NO. 2 AIR RECEIVER/OIL STANDARD
RESERVOIR - OIL PIPING/OIL FILTER
G69-915
REF PART DESCRIPTION QT 3-944
1 AIR RECEIVER-OIL RESERVOIR 1 A69-915
Inc. Ato B
2 COVER 1 14-1946--A
3 STUD 6 105-585
4 WASHER, SPECIAL 6 20-917
5 NUT 6 53-788--B
6 ELEMENT, SEPARATOR 1 43-1038
8 SCREW, CAP 3/8-16 ROLOK 4 34-1512-1
12 HEAD, OIL FILTER 1 43-1062
13 ELEMENT, FILTER 1 43-1041--D
14 BODY, BYPASS VALVE 1 116-281-4
15 VALVE, THERMAL BYPASS 160D 1 116-441
16 FITTING, ADPTR 2 182-1068
17 FITTING, ADPTR. 1 182-1059
18 FITTING, ADPTR. 1 182-1062
19 FITTING, ADPTR. 1 182-511
20 FITTING, ADPTR 90D 1 182-1060
21 FITTING, ADPTR. 1 182-511-3
22 TUBE , 1/2" OIL INJECTION 1 55-2612
23 FITTING, REDUCER 1 182-1061
24 FITTING, 90° ADAPTOR 1 182-434-12
25 VALVE, PRESSURE RELIEF 1 15-1270-6
26 ELBOW, PIPE 2 013-504-3
27 PLUG, FILLER 1 182-750-14
28 SEAL, PLUG 1 125-789-23
29 GAGE, OIL LEVEL 1 60-629
30 VALVE, DRAIN 1 15-1292
33 FITTING, ADPTR. STA 1 182-511-2
34 HOSE ASSY., OIL DISCHARGE 1 A73-1070
36 FITTING, UNION 1 182-1058
37 VALVE, MINIMUM PRESSURE/CHECK 1 15-1953
Inc. Eto F
38 BODY, VALVE 1 220-182-1--E
39 PISTON, LARGE 1 220-182-3
40 SEAL, O-RING 1 125-826-29
41 SPRING, SMALL 1 220-187-4
42 CAP 1 220-159-5
43 SPRING, LARGE 1 220-159-6
44 PISTON, ASSEMBLY 1 220-159-7
45 SPACER (SHIM) 3 06-69--F
46 FITTING 1 /4 NPT X JIC 16 45D 1 182-433-9
48 ELBOW, PIPE 1 013-507-3
49 NIPPLE, PIPE 1 013-171-3
53 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1 A73-1049
58 FERRULE 3/4” 4 182-1056-3
59 FERRULE 1/2” 2 182-1056-2
61 NUT VERSILFLARE 3/4” 4 182-1057-3
62 NUT VERSILFLARE 1/2” 2 182-1057-2
63 VALVE, BALL 1/4” 1 15-338




THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK.



CompAir LeROI

PARTS LIST

GROUPS AND COMPONENTS

MODEL
CL20-25-30SS,CUB

ART NUMBERS

GROUP NO. 2 AIR RECEIVER/OIL STANDARD
RESERVOIR - OIL PIPING/OIL FILTER CONTINUED
REF PART DESCRIPTION QMY
64 PLUG, 1/2" PIPE MAGNETIC 1 19-370
66 TUBE 3/4” 1 55-2613
67 TUBE 3/4” 1 55-2614
68 TEE, 1/2” NPT 1 013-604-3
69 PIPE NIPPLE 1 013-113
70 NIPPLE CLOSE 1 013-24
71 PLUG, 1/2” (1 ON SS - 2 ON CUB) 2 011-104-3
TEMP. PROBE SILICON (SS) 1 76-1302
72 ADPTR, EL SAE 16XJIC8 SPEC. 1 182-1072
73 HEX NIPPLE 1/4 NPT 1 182-906
74 PLUG, 1/4 1 011-102-3
75 INDICATOR, OIL 2 204-2014




OPTIONAL HEAVY
DUTY AIR CLEANER

TIOO115 ECN 46153

10



CompAir LeROI

PARTS LIST
GROUPS AND COMPONENTS

MODEL
CL20-25-30SS,CuB ART NUMBERS
$TANDARD
GROUP NO. 3 AIR CLEANER - INTAKE VALVE
9G116-427
REF PART DESCRIPTION QTY G4B-827-1
439-7447
1 AIR CLEANER 1 43-827-1
Inc. A
2 ELEMENT 1 43-763—A
3 INDICATOR, RESTRICTION 1 60-345
4 VALVE ASSEMBLY, INTAKE 1 116-454
Inc.BtoC
5 VALVE 1 220-260--B
6 BODY 1 220-260-1
7 SEAL, SPECIAL 1 220-260-2
8 CAP 1 220-260-3
9 SPRING, (INNER) 1 220-260-4
10 PISTON 1 220-260-5
11 SEAL, O-RING 1 220-260-6
12 SPRING 1 220-260-7
13 RING, RETAINING 1 220-260-8
15 SPRING (OUTER) 1 220-260-10--C
16 GASKET 1 16-2121
17 SCREW, CAP 4 02-860-1
18 WASHER, LOCK 4 05-51-1
AIR CLEANER GROUP
(HEAVY DUTY OPTION)
20 AIR CLEANER 1 43-494-2
Inc. D
21 AR FILTER ELEMENT 1 220-105
22 CLAMP, AIR CLEANER MTG. 2 83-608
23 SCREW, CAP 4 02-20
24 WASHER, FLAT 4 06-3
25 WASHER, LOCK 4 05-50
26 NUT 4 04-102
27 ELBOW RUBBER 2 H73-765
28 HOSE CLAMP 4 83-621-3
29 TUBE 1 55-1956
30 SUPPORT AIR FILTER HD 1 A39-7447

11




HHHH

T A X 7y

TIO0114 ECN 46153

L TETLT:

Ju] a7




CompAir LeROI

PARTS LIST
GROUPS AND COMPONENTS

MODEL
CL20-25-30SS,CUB PART NUMBERS
GROUP NO. 4 OIL COOLER/AFTERCOOLER - STANDARD
FAN - FAN SHROUD
IG7L-1063
REE PART DESCRIPTION Q

1 OIL COOLER/AFTERCOOLER 1 71-1063

ASSEMBLY
2 FAN 14" 1 42-373
3 SHROUD 1 201-380-1
4 SCREW, CAP 11 34-1512-4
6 GUARD 2 68-3192-1
7 SHROUD COVER 1 14-1953-1
8 SCREW 1/4 X 3/4 4 02-4
9 NUT 1/4” 4 04-101
10 WASHER, LOCK 1/4” 4 05-49

16" FAN 2G71-1063

OIL COOLER/AFTERCOOLER - FAN -

FAN SHROUD 16” (150 PSI MACHINES)
1 OIL COOLER/AFTERCOOLER 1 71-1063

ASSEMBLY
2 FAN 16" 1 42-376
3 FAN SHROUD 16" 1 201-393-1
4 SCREW, CAP 11 34-1512-4
6 GUARD, FAN 16" 2 68-2530-1
7 SHROUD COVER 1 14-1953-1
8 SCREW 1/4 X 3/4 4 02-4
9 NUT 1/4” 4 04-101
10 WASHER, LOCK 1/4” 4 05-49

13




TIO0119 ECN 46153

14



CompAir LeROI

PARTS LIST

GROUPS AND COMPONENTS

MODEL
CL20-25-30SS ART NUMBERS
$TANDARD
GROUP NO. 5 CONTROL PIPING SS G33-946
REF PART DESCRIPTION QTY

2 VALVE, BLOW DOWN 1 15-1717

5 FITTING 1/4 T X 1/4” 90 7 H182-383

6 FITTING /4 T TEE 2 182-817

8 TUBE, 1/4” BLU 3 55-2640-2

15 FITTING, COMP VAT X 1/A NPT 1 H182-382-1

16 GAGE, SIGHT WITH ORIFICE 1 60-628

18 VALVE, CHECK 3 15-1703

23 TUBE, 1/4” RED 5 55-2640-1

24 BRACKET 1 39-7586

27 TUBE, 1/4” BLACK 3 55-2640

28 FITTING 1 182-435-12

40 VALVE, SHUTTLE 1 15-1179

42 FTG. 1/AT X 1/8 NPT X 90D 6 H182-393

43 COUPLING NEX 1/4 X 1/4 BRASS 2 182-1073

45 FTG VAT X 1/4 NPT 2 H182-382

47 FTG. TEE 1/4" BRASS 2 182-947-1

50 FITTING 1/4T X 1/4 NPT 90° 1 182-901-1

51 ORIFICE .052 1 54-559

52 ORIFICE .078 1 54-560

53 TUBING BUNDYWELD 1/4” 1 55-2633

55 FTG. /AT X VA NPT 1 182-436-12

57 1/4 X 1/8 REDUCER BUSHING 1 182-1087

58 1/8 CLOSE NIPPLE 1 182-906-1

59 INSERT, TUBE 20 182-1100

60 TUBING BUNDYWELD 1/4” 1 55-2634

15




TI00118 ECN 46153

16



CompAir LeROI

PARTS LIST
GROUPS AND COMPONENTS

MODEL
CL20-25-30CUB ART NUMBERS
$TANDARD
GROUP NO. 5A CONTROL PIPING
633-1291
REF PART DESCRIPTION QTY

1 VALVE, CONTROL PRESSURE 1 15-1580-3

REGULATOR Inc. A

REBUILD KIT 220-363-A
2 VALVE, BLOW DOWN 1 15-1717
3 NIPPLE, CLOSE 1/4” 4 182-906
4 FITTING 2 182-947-1
6 FITTING /4 T TEE 6 182-817
7 VALVE, RETURN AIR BLEED 1 15-1666
9 INDICATOR, RESTRICTION 1 60-345
11 FITTING 1 182-1087
13 GAGE, PRESSURE 1 60-559
15 FITTING, SPECIAL 1 H182-382-1
16 GAGE, SIGHT WITH ORIFICE 1 60-628
18 VALVE, CHECK 2 15-1703
21 PRESSURE INDICATOR 1 60-471
23 TUBE, 1/4” RED 3 55-2640-1
24 BRACKET 1 39-7586
27 TUBE, 1/4” BLACK 3 55-2640
28 FITTING 1 182-435-12
42 FTG. 1/4 X 1/8 NPT X 90° 2 H182-393
43 COUPLING HEX 1/4 NPT 1 182-1073
45 FTG. 1/4 X 1/4 NPT 1 H182-382
48 TEE BRASS 1/4 NPT 1 182-1067
50 FTG. 1/4 TUBE - 1/4 NPT 90° 1 182-901-1
51 ORIFICE 1/4 NPT - 1/4 NPT 2 54-559
52 ORIFICE 1 54-560
53 TUBING BUNDYWELD 1/4” 1 55-2633
54 TUBE 1/4” NYLON BLU 3 55-2640-2
55 FTG. /AT X VA NPT 1 182-436-12
56 TUBE FITTING /4T X 1/4 NPT 90° 6 H182-383

COMP.
57 INSERT, TUBE 15 182-1100
58 FITTING, BRASS 1/4” 90D 1 182-1104
59 FITTING, TEE 14T X 1/8NPT 1 H182-360
60 NIPPLE, CLOSE 1/8” 1 182-906-1
61 TUBING BUNDYWELD 1/4” 1 55-2634

17




ADD UPPER RANGE MODULATION
DRAWING TO THISPAGE

18



CompAir LeROI

PARTS LIST

GROUPS AND COMPONENTS

MODEL
CL20-25-30SS PART NUMBERS
$TANDARD
GROUP NO. 5B UPPER RANGE MODULATION _
G1p-1580-3
REF PART DESCRIPTION
1 FITTING, 1/4” COMP X 1/4" NPT 90D 5 H182-383
2 FITTING, 1/4” COMP X 1/4” NPT STR. 2 H182-382
3 FITTING, 1/4” X 1/4” X 1/4" TEE 3 182-817
4 FITTING, /4" COMP X 1/8" NPT 90D 6 H182-393
5 TEE, 1/4” STREET 1 182-947-1
6 NIPPLE, 1/4” CLOSE 2 182-906
7 TEE, 1/4” 2 182-1067
8 VALVE, CHECK 2 15-1703
9 ORIFICE, .052 1 54-559
10 COUPLING, 1/4” HEX 1 182-1073
11 ORIFICE, .078 1 54-560
12 VALVE, SHUTTLE 1 15-1179
13 NIPPLE, 1/8" CLOSE 1 182-906-1
14 BUSHING, 1/4” TO 1/8” REDUCER 1 182-1087
15 VALVE, MODULATION 1 15-1580-3
16 VALVE, BLOW DOWN 1 15-1717
17 VALVE, SOLENOID 1 15-1932
18 INSERT, 1/4” BRASS 18 182-1100
19 TUBING, NYLON 1/4” X .040 BLUE 2 55-2640-2
20 TUBING, NYLON 1/4" X .040 RED 4 55-2640-1
21 TUBING, NYLON 1/4” X .040 BLACK 3 55-2640

19







CompAir LeROI

MODEL

PARTS LIST

GROUPS AND COMPONENTS

CL20-25-30SS,CuB PART NUMBERS
GROUP NO. 6 BED PLATE - DRIVE - CL20 CL25 CL30
ELECTRIC MOTORS - BELT GUARD
66833190
REF PART DESCRIPTION Q
1 BASE, WELDMENT 1 A118-1278 A118-1278 A118-1278
2 SCREW, CAP 3 02-890 02-890 02-890
3 WASHER, LOCK 3 05-52 05-52 05-52
4 SCREW, ROLOK 3/8" 12 34-1512-1 34-1512-1 34-1512-1
7 GUARD, BELT 1 68-3190-1 68-3190-1 68-3190-1
9 COVER, GUARD 1 68-3191-1 68-3191-1 68-3191-1
DRIVE FOR 100 PSI OPERATION 60HZ:
12 PULLEY (COMPRESSOR) 1 36-1292-6 36-1292-9 36-1300-1
13 BUSHING, PULLEY 1 132-251 132-251 132-198-6
14 PULLEY (MOTOR) 1 36-1292-18 36-1292-21 36-1299-7
15 BUSHING, PULLEY 1 132-251-1 132-251-2 132-251-2
16 BELT 1 41-629-7 41-629-11 41-641-5
DRIVE FOR 110 PSI OPERATION 60HZ:
12 PULLEY (COMPRESSOR) 1 36-1292-6 36-1292-11 36-1299-14
13 BUSHING, PULLEY 1 132-251 132-251 132-251
14 PULLEY (MOTOR) 1 36-1292-17 36-1292-21 36-1299-7
15 BUSHING, PULLEY 1 132-251-1 132-251-2 132-251-2
16 BELT 1 41-629-2 41-629-11 41-641-5
DRIVE FOR 125 PSI OPERATION 60HZ:
12 PULLEY (COMPRESSOR) 1 36-1292-6 36-1292-13 36-1300-1
13 BUSHING, PULLEY 1 132-251 132-251 132-198-6
14 PULLEY (MOTOR) 1 136-1292-16 36-1292-21 36-1299-5
15 BUSHING, PULLEY 1 132-251-1 132-251-2 132-251-2
16 BELT 1 41-629-2 41-629-11 41-641
DRIVE FOR 150 PSI OPERATION 60HZ:
12 PULLEY (COMPRESSOR) 1 36-1292-15 36-1292-14 36-1292-14
13 BUSHING, PULLEY 1 132-251 132-251 132-251
14 PULLEY (MOTOR) 1 36-1292-18 36-1292-20 36-1292-22
15 BUSHING, PULLEY 1 132-251-1 132-251-2 132-251-2
16 BELT 1 41-629-3 41-629-4 41-629-10
DRIVE FOR 100 PSI OPERATION 50HZ:
12 PULLEY (COMPRESSOR) 1 36-1292-6 36-1300-5 36-1300-4
13 BUSHING, PULLEY 1 132-251 132-198-6 132-198-6
14 PULLEY (MOTOR) 1 36-1292-20 36-1299-5 36-1299-7
15 BUSHING, PULLEY 1 132-251-1 132-251-2 132-251-2
16 BELT 1 41-629-2 41-641 41-641-4
DRIVE FOR 110 PSI OPERATION 50HZ:
12 PULLEY (COMPRESSOR) 1 36-1292-8 36-1300-6 36-1300-5
13 BUSHING, PULLEY 1 132-251 132-198-6 132-198-6
14 PULLEY (MOTOR) 1 36-1292-20 36-1299-7 36-1299-7
15 BUSHING, PULLEY 1 132-251-1 132-251-2 132-251-2
16 BELT 1 41-629-4 41-641-5 41-641-5
DRIVE FOR 125 PSI OPERATION 50HZ:
12 PULLEY (COMPRESSOR) 1 36-1292-10 36-1292-10 36-1300-5
13 BUSHING, PULLEY 1 132-251 132-251 132-198-6
14 PULLEY (MOTOR) 1 36-1292-20 36-1292-22 36-1299-7
15 BUSHING, PULLEY 1 132-251-1 132-251-2 132-251-2
16 BELT 1 41-629-4 41-629-5 41-641-4
DRIVE FOR 150 PSI OPERATION 50HZ:
12 PULLEY (COMPRESSOR) 1 36-1292-10 36-1292-15 36-1300-6
13 BUSHING, PULLEY 1 132-251 132-251 132-198-6
14 PULLEY (MOTOR) 1 36-1292-18 36-1292-22 36-1299-7

21




15 BUSHING, PULLEY 1 132-251-1 132-251-2 132-251-2
16 BELT 1 41-629-7 41-629-10 41-641-5



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK.

23



CompAir LeROI

PARTS LIST

GROUPS AND COMPONENTS

MODEL
CL20-25-30SS,CuB

PART NUMBERS

GROUP NO. 6 BED PLATE - DRIVE - CL20 CL25 Cu30
ELECTRIC MOTORS - BELT GUARD CONTINUED
REF PART DESCRIPTION Q

ELECTRIC MOTOR 200 VOLT 60HZ:

17 MOTOR, O.D.P. STANDARD 1 107-1036-12 107-1036-6 107-1036

17 MOTOR, T.E.F.C. STANDARD 1 107-1037-12 107-1037-6 107-1037

17 MOTOR, O.D.P. HIGH EFFICIENCY 1 107-1038-12 107-1038-6 107-1038

17 MOTOR, T.E.F.C. HIGH EFFICIENCY 1 107-1039-12 107-1039-6 107-1039
ELECTRIC MOTOR 230/460 VOLT 60HZ:

17 MOTOR, O.D.P. STANDARD 1 107-1036-13 107-1036-7 107-1036-1

17 MOTOR, T.E.F.C. STANDARD 1 107-1037-13 107-1037-7 107-1037-1

17 MOTOR, O.D.P. HIGH EFFICIENCY 1 107-1038-13 107-1038-7 107-1038-1

17 MOTOR, T.E.F.C. HIGH EFFICIENCY 1 107-1039-13 107-1039-7 107-1039-1
ELECTRIC MOTOR 575 VOLT 60HZ:

17 MOTOR, O.D.P. STANDARD 1 107-1036-14 107-1036-8 107-1036-2

17 MOTOR, T.E.F.C. STANDARD 1 107-1037-14 107-1037-8 107-1037-2

17 MOTOR, O.D.P. HIGH EFFICIENCY 1 107-1038-14 107-1038-8 107-1038-2

17 MOTOR, T.E.F.C. HIGH EFFICIENCY 1 107-1039-14 107-1039-8 107-1039-2
ELECTRIC MOTOR 220/440 VOLT 50HZ:

17 MOTOR, O.D.P. STANDARD 1 107-1036-15 107-1036-9 107-1036-3

17 MOTOR, T.E.F.C. STANDARD 1 107-1037-15 107-1037-9 107-1037-3

17 MOTOR, O.D.P. HIGH EFFICIENCY 1 107-1038-15 107-1038-9 107-1038-3

17 MOTOR, T.E.F.C. HIGH EFFICIENCY 1 107-1039-15 107-1039-9 107-1039-3
ELECTRIC MOTOR 380 VOLT 50HZ:

17 MOTOR, O.D.P. STANDARD 1 107-1036-16 107-1036-10 | 107-1036-4

17 MOTOR, T.E.F.C. STANDARD 1 107-1037-16 107-1037-10 | 107-1037-4

17 MOTOR, O.D.P. HIGH EFFICIENCY 1 107-1038-16 107-1038-10 | 107-1038-4

17 MOTOR, T.E.F.C. HIGH EFFICIENCY 1 107-1039-16 107-1039-10 | 107-1039-4
ELECTRIC MOTOR 415 VOLT 50HZ:

17 MOTOR, O.D.P. STANDARD 1 107-1036-17 107-1036-11 | 107-1036-5

17 MOTOR, T.E.F.C. STANDARD 1 107-1037-17 107-1037-11 | 107-1037-5

17 MOTOR, O.D.P. HIGH EFFICIENCY 1 107-1038-17 107-1038-11 | 107-1038-5

17 MOTOR, T.E.F.C. HIGH EFFICIENCY 1 107-1039-17 107-1039-11 | 107-1039-5

18 BASE, MOTOR 1 39-7935 39-7935 39-7935

19 BASE BRACKET 1 222-5514 222-5514 222-5514

20 SCREW SHOULDER 2 34-1583 34-1583 34-1583

21 THUMB SCREW 4 34-1584 34-1584 34-1584

22 RETAINING WASHER 4 53-805 53-805 53-805

23 NUT CLIP 4 53-806 53-806 53-806

24 SPRING 4 24-1095 24-1095 24-1095

25 BRACKET, AIREND MTG. 1 39-7934 39-7934 39-7934

26 SPRING 4" X 1.16 DIA. 1 24-1096 24-1096 24-1096

27 SPRING HOLDER 1 63-471 63-471 63-471

28 BOLT CARRAIGE 1 020-100 020-100 020-100

29 NUT, HEX 2 04-103-1 04-103-1 04-103-1

30 WASHER, FLAT 3/8 1 06-4-1 06-4-1 06-4-1

31 NUT 3/8 - 16 NYLOK 2 53-766-1 53-766-1 53-766-1

32 CAPSCREW 4 02-71 02-71 02-71

33 LOCK WASHER 4 05-53 05-53 05-53

24




34 NUT 4 04-104-1 04-104-1 04-104-1
35 SCREW, ROLOK 1/4” 5 34-1512-4 34-1512-4 34-1512-4

25



Cub Starter Enclosure

26



CompAir LeROI

MODEL

PARTS LIST
GROUPS AND COMPONENTS

CL20-25-30SS,CUB PART NUMBERS
L20 CL25 CL30
GROUP NO. 7 STARTER ENCLOSURE
REF PART DESCRIPTION Q
1 ENCLOSURE, STARTER (CUB 60HZ) 1 68-3199 68-3199 68-3199
1 ENCLOSURE, STARTER (CUB 50HZ) 1 68-3201 68-3201 68-3201
1 ENCLOSURE, STARTER (SS, AUTO
DUAL 60HZ) 1 68-3199-1 68-3199-1 68-3199-1
1 ENCLOSURE, STARTER (SS, AUTO
DUAL 50HZ) 1 68-3201-1 68-3201-1 68-3201-1
2 SUB-PANEL, BARE 1 220-365 220-365 220-365
3 TRANSFORMER 60 HZ 1 220-365-1 220-365-1 220-365-1
3 TRANSFORMER 50 HZ 1 220-365-2 220-365-2 220-365-2
4 TERMINAL BLOCK (CUB) 1 220-365-3 220-365-3 220-365-3
5 TERMINAL BLOCK (SS, AUTO DUAL) 1 220-365-4 220-365-4 220-365-4
6 GROUND BAR 1 220-365-5 220-365-5 220-365-5
7 BUTTON, SWITCH, “STOP” (CUB) 1 220-365-12 220-365-12 220-365-12
8 BUTTON, SWITCH, “START” (CUB) 1 220-365-8 220-365-8 220-365-8
9 TRANSIENT SURP. (SS, AUTO DUAL) 1 220-365-6 220-365-6 220-365-6
10 LATCH, DOOR 2 220-365-7 220-365-7 220-365-7
11 NC CONTACT BLOCK, START (CUB) 1 220-365-9 220-365-9 220-365-9
12 NO CONTACT BLOCK, STOP (CUB) 1 220-365-13 220-365-13 220-365-13
13 NAMEPLATE “START” (CUB) 1 220-365-14 220-365-14 220-365-14
14 NAMEPLATE “STOP” (CUB) 1 220-365-15 220-365-15 220-365-15
15 GASKET, HOURMETER (CUB) 1 220-365-11 220-365-11 220-365-11
16 HOURMETER (CUB) 1 220-365-10 220-365-10 220-365-10
17 GASKET, DOOR 1 220-365-16 220-365-16 220-365-16
18 AUX, CONTACT (SOME APPLICATIONS) 1 220-365-17 220-365-17 220-365-17
ACROSS THE LINE STARTERS
200 VOLT 50HZ-208 VOLT 60HZ:
22 CONTACTOR 1 76-1325-2 76-1325-3 76-1325-5
23 OVERLOAD RELAY 1 76-1325-1 76-1325-2 76-1325-3
24 HEATER PACK 1 76-1327-8 76-1327-13 76-1327-14
25 FUSE, PRIMARY 2 139-275-6 139-275-6 139-275-6
26 FUSE, SECONDARY 1 139-244-9 139-244-9 139-244-9
220 VOLT 50HZ-230 VOLT 60HZ:
22 CONTACTOR 1 76-1325-2 76-1325-2 76-1325-3
23 OVERLOAD RELAY 1 76-1325-1 76-1325-1 76-1325-2
24 HEATER PACK 1 76-1327-7 76-1327-8 76-1327-13
25 FUSE, PRIMARY 2 139-275-6 139-275-6 139-275-6
26 FUSE, SECONDARY 1 139-244-9 139-244-9 139-244-9
380 VOLT 50HZ:
22 CONTACTOR 1 76-1325-2 76-1325-2 76-1325-2
23 OVERLOAD RELAY 1 76-1325-1 76-1325-1 76-1325-1
24 HEATER PACK 1 76-1327-5 76-1327-6 76-1327-7
25 FUSE, PRIMARY 2 139-275-6 139-275-6 139-275-6
26 FUSE, SECONDARY 1 139-244-9 139-244-9 139-244-9
440 VOLT 50HZ-460 VOLT 60HZ:
22 CONTACTOR 1 76-1325-1 76-1325-2 76-1325-2
23 OVERLOAD RELAY 1 76-1325 76-1325-1 76-1325-1
24 HEATER PACK 1 76-1327-4 76-1327-5 76-1327-6
25 FUSE, PRIMARY 2 139-275-6 139-275-6 139-275-6
26 FUSE, SECONDARY 1 139-244-9 139-244-9 139-244-9
575 VOLT 60HZ:
22 CONTACTOR 1 76-1325-1 76-1325-1 76-1325-2
23 OVERLOAD RELAY 1 76-1325 76-1325 76-1325-1
24 HEATER PACK 1 76-1327-4 76-1327-4 76-1327-5
25 FUSE, PRIMARY 2 139-275-3 139-275-3 139-275-3

27




26 FUSE, SECONDARY 1 139-244-9 139-244-9 139-244-9

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK.

28



CompAir LeROI

MODEL
CL20-25-30SS,CUB

PARTS LIST
GROUPS AND COMPONENTS

PART NUMBERS

1 20 CL25 CL30
GROUP NO. 7 STARTER ENCLOSURE CONTINUED
REF PART DESCRIPTION QTY
STAR DELTA STARTERS
200 VOLT 50HZ-208 VOLT 60HZ:
22 CONTACTOR 1 76-1325-2 76-1325-2 76-1325-2
23 OVERLOAD RELAY 1 76-1325-1 76-1325-1 76-1325-1
24 HEATER PACK 1 76-1327-6 76-1327-7 76-1327-7
25 FUSE, PRIMARY 2 139-275-6 139-275-6 139-275-6
26 FUSE, SECONDARY 1 139-244-9 139-244-9 139-244-9
220 VOLT 50HZ-230 VOLT 60HZ:
22 CONTACTOR 1 76-1325-2 76-1325-2 76-1325-2
23 OVERLOAD RELAY 1 76-1325-1 76-1325-1 76-1325-1
24 HEATER PACK 1 76-1327-5 76-1327-6 76-1327-7
25 FUSE, PRIMARY 2 139-275-6 139-275-6 139-275-6
26 FUSE, SECONDARY 1 139-244-9 139-244-9 139-244-9
380 VOLT 50HZ:
22 CONTACTOR 1 76-1325-1 76-1325-1 76-1325-2
23 OVERLOAD RELAY 1 76-1325 76-1325 76-1325-1
24 HEATER PACK 1 76-1327-3 76-1327-4 76-1327-4
25 FUSE, PRIMARY 2 139-275-6 139-275-6 139-275-6
26 FUSE, SECONDARY 1 139-244-9 139-244-9 139-244-9
440 VOLT 50HZ-460 VOLT 60HZ:
22 CONTACTOR 1 76-1325-1 76-1325-1 76-1325-1
23 OVERLOAD RELAY 1 76-1325 76-1325 76-1325
24 HEATER PACK 1 76-1327-3 76-1327-3 76-1327-4
25 FUSE, PRIMARY 2 139-275-6 139-275-6 139-275-6
26 FUSE, SECONDARY 1 139-244-9 139-244-9 139-244-9
575 VOLT 60HZ:
22 CONTACTOR 1 76-1325-1 76-1325-1 76-1325-1
23 OVERLOAD RELAY 1 76-1325 76-1325 76-1325
24 HEATER PACK 1 76-1327-2 76-1327-3 76-1327-3
25 FUSE, PRIMARY 2 139-275-3 139-275-3 139-275-3
26 FUSE, SECONDARY 1 139-244-9 139-244-9 139-244-9

29




Qil Cooler

[
@
2
n
..ht .
=
0

2264PB



CompAir LeROI

PARTS LIST
GROUPS AND COMPONENTS

MODEL
CL20-25-30SS,CUB ART NUMBERS
$TANDARD
GROUP NO. 8 AIR RECEIVER - MOISTURE SEPARATOR | ..,
REE PART DESCRIPTION QT\ G4B-932
1669-643-2

1 RECEIVER, AIR 120 GAL 1 69-833

2 PLUG, PIPE 2 011-209

3 PLUG, PIPE 2 011-207

4 NIPPLE, PIPE 1 013-26

5 VALVE, SERVICE 1 H15-1292-2

6 VALVE, DRAIN 1 H15-689

7 VALVE, PRESSURE RELIEF 200 PSI 1 15-1949

8 BUSHING, PIPE 1 013-1077

9 SCREW, CAP 8 02-71

10 WASHER, LOCK 8 05-53

11 NUT 8 04-105

12 WASHER, FLAT 8 06-6

13 ADAPTOR J1C - NPT 45° 1 182-433-9

14 ADAPTOR J1C - NPT 90° 1 182-434-12

16 NIPPLE (USED ONLY WITH #17) 1 013-153

17 FILTER, MOISTURE (OPTIONAL) 1 43-932

18 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1 A73-1049

19 RAIL 2 39-7449

200 GAL RECEIVER

1 RECEIVER, AIR 200 GAL 1 69-643-2

7 VALVE, PRESSURE RELIEF 170 PSI 1 15-1270-6

13 ADAPTOR 45° NPT X J1C 1 182-433-1

14 ADAPTOR NPT X J1C 1 182-422-5

31




TI00130 ECN 45053

32



CompAir LeROI

PARTS LIST

GROUPS AND COMPONENTS

MODEL
CL20-25-30SS,CuB RT NUMBERS
$TANDARD
GROUP NO. 9 HOUSING ASSEMBLY
683197 (SS)
REF PART DESCRIPTION Q G683197-1 (CUB)
1 BASE, ENCLOSURE 1 A118-1279
2 BACK, PANEL 1 68-2483-1
3 POST, RIGHT FRONT 1 68-2482-1
4 PANEL, FRONT END 1 68-2484-1
5 PANEL, SERVICE END 1 68-2486-1
6 PANEL, BOTTOM FRONT 1 68-2481-1
7 PANEL, TOP 1 68-2485-1
8 RAIL, SERVICE END 1 68-2492-1
9 SOUND BOX ENCLOSURE 2 68-2490-1
10 SOUND BOX COVER 2 68-2491-1
11 COMPAIRTROLLER ASSEMBLY (SS) 1 G76-1296
11 PANEL, FILLER (CUB) 1 151-512-1
12 VIBRATION ISOLATOR 6 74-264
13 NUT CLIP 6 53-806
14 PIN, LOCATING 7 17-1317
15 GUSSET, REAR PANEL 2 39-7464
16 NUT, LOCATING PIN 15 04-101-1
17 INSULATION, FOAM 1" 17|3sq 124-234
18 LOCK WASHER, LOCATING PIN 15 05-49
19 SCREW, PANEL RETAINER 6 34-1588-2
21 SCREW RETAINER 4 53-805
22 INSULATION, FOAM 1" 5sq 124-234
23 HINGE 1 39-7440
24 SUPPORT, GAS STRUT 1 39-7441
25 RIVET, 3/16 X 1/2 20 126-31-1
26 INSULATION, FOAM 1" 1218 sq 124-234
27 CYLINDER, GAS 1 1-818-4
28 STUD, CYLINDER MTG. 2 105-591
29 SCREW SELF TAPPING 14 34-1512-4
30 CAPSCREW 1/2 - 20 X 6 02-569
31 LOCKWASHER 1/2" 6 05-53-1
32 SHOULDER SCREW 24 34-1592
33 FILTER, CABINENT 1 43-1063
34 FILTER HOLDER 1 39-7943-1
35 THUMB SCREW 2 34-1584
36 SUPPORT COOLER TO REAR PANEL 1 39-7957
37 SCREW, CAP 1/4" -20 X 3/4” 8 02-4




TaNvd 3AISNI
T3INVA 3AISNI m \‘

= m
I [ oEeT] s
$S0E€TD ° &
. m(J”\ 2
4 [
e :L = AINO SLINN G3SOTON3NN
& K 5 ()
i — M\

AINO SLINN d3SOTONANN

[

JCH 7/97



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK.



:mm

IFe RO

Q__p

n

s |

LeROI

TI0O0129 ECN 45053




CompAir LeROI

MODEL
CL20-25-30SS,CuB

GROUP NO. 10 DECALS AND LABELS

PARTS LIST
GROUPS AND COMPONENTS

ART NUMBERS

4

$TANDARD

G62-1351 (SS)

REF PART DESCRIPTION QTN G62-1352 (CUB)

1 LEROI BARS 2 62-1359

2 CL30SS 1 62-1360

2 CL25SS 1 62-1360-1
2 CL20SS 1 62-1360-2
2 CL30CUB 1 62-1360-4
2 CL25CUB 1 62-1360-5
2 CL20CUB 1 62-1360-6
3 OPERATING PSI 1 62-1118

4 REVERSE ROTATION 1 62-1373

5 AR FILTER ELEMENT 1 62-1135

6 LOW OIL LEVEL 1 62-1108

7 OIL FILL LEVEL 1 62-1109

8 AUTO RESTART 1 62-1376

(MICROCONTROLLER ONLY)

9 GROUNDING INFO 1 62-742

10 DISCONNECT POWER 1 62-1375
11 CAUTION LEROI PARTS 1 62-1364
12 NOTICE LUBRICANTS 1 62-1365
13 LUBRICANT TYPE 1 62-1342
14 WARNING FUSES 1 62-1368
15 PRESSURIZED HOT OIL 1 62-1370
16 HIGH VOLTAGE 1 62-1371
17 NOT BREATHING AR 1 62-1372
18 READ MANUAL 1 62-1374
19 FAN WARNING 1 62-1377
20 BELT WARNING 2 62-1378

37




29

fﬁf’%

SK4951D_EON 45275
JoH 9/97

"NEMA 1 SHOWN”



CompAir LeROI

GROUP NO. 11 MICROCONTROLLER ASSEMBLY

PARTS LIST

GROUPS AND COMPONENTS

MODEL
CL20-25-30SS,CUB

ART NUMBERS

$TANDARD

G76-1296 NEMA 1

REF PART DESCRIPTION OTY _ G76-1300 NEMA 4

1 ENCLOSURE MICROCONTROLLER 1 A68-3193
(NEMA 1)

1 ENCLOSURE MICROCONTROLLER 1 68-2503
(NEMA 4)

2 DOOR ASSY MICROCONTROLLER 1 39-7439
(NEMA 1; N/A NEMA 4)

3 MICROCONTROLLER ASSY 1 76-1300

4 TRANSFORMER 115/24V 30VA 1 185-26

5 TRANSDUCER, PRESSURE 232 PSIG 2 76-1306

6 DECAL, MICROCONTROLLER 1 62-1357

7 PUSH BUTTON, EMERGENCY STOP 1 76-1301

8 DECAL, SERIAL NO. 1 62-1382

9 VALVE, SOL. 1/8” 3 WAY N/0 120 VAC 1 15-1932

10 BUSHING, 1/2" NPT 1 188-129-1

11 SWITCH, VAC 20" HZO N/C 1 76-1303

12 HARNESS, WIRE ASSY 1 61-1040

13 TEMP. PROBE KTY 10-6 1 76-1302

14 SWITCH, DELTA-P OIL FILTER 1 76-1304

15 BULKHEAD COUPLING 1/4 X 3/4 3 182-1098

16 TERMINAL MALE 1/4” INSUL 5 121-263

17 TERMINAL FEMALE 1/4” INSUL 5 121-262

18 SPACER #8 X 1/4” 6 22-1443

20 SWIVEL 1/4 TUBE X 1/8 MNPT X 90D 3 H182-393

21 SWIVEL 1/4 TUBE X 1/4 MNPT X 90D 1 H182-383

22 BUSHING 1/4 X 1/8 3 013-1061-3

23 GROMMET 1-3/16 ID 1 150-70

24 SCREW PAN HEAD 8-23 X 1/2" 5 34-1585

25 NUT HEX #8-32 5 04-11

26 SCREW ROUND HEAD 10-32 X 1/2 2 34-1586

27 CONNECTOR LIQUID TITE 3/8 X 90D 2 182-1069-1

28 CONNECTOR LIQUID TITE 3/8 STR 2 182-928-1

29 CONDUIT PVC 3/8" 8 55-2447-1

30 SCREW 1/4 - 20 3/4 4 02-4-1

31 NUT 1/4 - 20 4 04-101-1

32 SB CONDUIT BODY 1/2" 2 188-128

33 SOUTHCO KNURL SCREW 2 34-1587

34 SOUTHCO CLIP 2 53-806

35 SOUTHCO RETAINER 2 53-805

36 SOUTHCO SPRING 2 24-1095

37 PRESSURE SWITCH (NOT SHOWN) 1 76-1263
(MICROCONTROLLER BYPASS OPTION)

39




JYNSOTONT ¥ILYVIS SS ANV NOILLYINAOW
3JONVY ¥3ddN 3SN LSNW NOILJO ¥NA/0LnY

310N

3YNSOTONT ¥ILMVIS NI ON1d A1ddNS
YITOUINCOOHOIN OL LOINNOD

XINO SLUNN a3SO10N3

SK-4944D ECN 45208

JCH 7/97




CompAir LeROI

PARTS LIST
GROUPS AND COMPONENTS

MODEL
CL20-25-30SS,CuB ART NUMBERS
$TANDARD
GROUP NO. 11A AUTO-DUAL CONTROL
G68-2527
REF PART DESCRIPTION QTY
1 ENCLOSURE 1 68-2527
Inc. Ato B

2 HOURMETER 1 220-383-4
3 OPERATOR SELECTOR Consult Factory
4 LIGHT Consult Factory
5 LIGHT Consult Factory
6 PRESSURE GAUGE 1 Consult Factory
7 OPERATOR SELECTOR 1 76-1374
8 OPERATOR BUTTON 1 76-1099-1

CONTACT BLOCK 1 76-1173-1
9 OPERATOR BUTTON Consult Factory
10 PANDUIT WIREWAY 4 Consult Factory
11 WIREWAY CAP 4 Consult Factory
12 RELAY CR1/3 2 220-383-2
13 SOCKET Consult Factory
14 RELAY CR2 1 220-383-3
15 SOCKET BASE Consult Factory
16 TIMER RELAY TR1 1 220-383

TIMER RELAY TR2 1 220-383-1
17 RELAY BASE 2 220-383-5
18 TERMINAL BLOCK Consult Factory
19 END CAP 2 Consult Factory
20 DIN RAIL 1 Consult Factory
21 CONNECTOR HARNESS 1 Consult Factory
22 SOLENOID VALVE 1 15-1932
23 PRESURE SWITCH 1 76-1263
24 LOCK NUT 3 53-261-1
25 GROMMET 1 150-70
26 TUBE FTTING 3 H182-393
27 TUBE FITTING 1 H182-383
28 DECAL SERIAL # 1 62-1382
29 PIPE NIPPLE 1 013-4-3

41




THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK.

42



DRAWINGS

MODEL

| CompAir LeROI |

CL15-20-25-30

CUB,SS

4391X,4393X,4394X,4395X,4396X

JULY 1997

O

dils
AON3D¥3N3

NO M3ADd @

THWNI LS v @
QVITREAD MUK @
PNSSRI AT WAL

SHNTH CIAVITVONINGY @)
ISR NS @
di3L VOSSR @
RNSSRId N1 @

2EEEEE

'SU0J3ONUL5U

BujwuwouBoud pun "3OUTUILUITW

‘BujyvJado "uUo|3T)D3SY] JOg
J9NUDW SJ03DJado O} Jagay
SJNOY 23]AUSS O/JUD -9
SJ4noy papoey/Buuund -g
aunssaud 3P J4y4das -4
aJdnssaJd duns -g
3un3vuaduas abBunyssip -2
aJnssadd aup -

'SJdzawvvod

JoucjyvJiado Avidsp
0O} UO3ING 333)aS SSadd

SNOILINYLSNI  ONILV3d0







L6EYY NJJ 00/88
SINdLNO AV1dd 31104 LAIVAWOD

(A/D) ASSY 13NYd ¥3LAVIS 0L —
ASSY JILSYWYIY NI STIYNIW¥IL - ©
) CLHM ~ .
i
C
=z
=
> [¢<h)
—> o v113a s
o Qb )
o = WIS
W b m
= M INTT
> ~
— %) <
5TLR |7
= s
- <
06l Masl 98 8 28 _
]
18 o m .
210 110 010 % 8 Nﬁnm Mwmv «mm Jj ~
4 n?N_ nﬂmm ﬂ& wmm Jumm JVE qoLs L3,
80X\ & RS
T 1N&ln0 A3 \\_R
0X =
Xl s 5% Y3701INOD = |
2¢l 1€ _ A/ u =
4 (an]
WAYPS S| <
QI | >
! O e
&I | :
ct YA I

ey K\
J0LI3NNOJ NId 01 XIN3OHd






10 PIN CONNECTOR

PHOENIX

<‘58 NOWKWO2
> 907WNY
09! | "
oc |$5—2 o
LD
n |« < <+ T}
_ << N u a 340N
_iZ |Z0 OﬂZ}—O— BanLvasdnal
Oy oy
Sleay ™
Q{LJX %8 gy o % oW é ajggggggij
'7[:| < - Oc-b + +dWNS,
= = o 20€d
D_, %8 Qg o % oul (I} Hﬂggggg\;gj
(_)<]: N = 02-% ¥ LANITL
< |ixl o ® 1oed
< >O JTA 02+
R
X S
£
L‘JD
=
O<+
Ll
g s
o aa - = AYI3Y
J/N qvnlaﬁ/aa
gl < = 1dee 7 HOLIAS 4410
I/N Y3114 10
OcH 02 da4
NAOD 02 a40 HOLIAS 4410
IN QEC 3L Al
L da4v (NOILdO) ¥0123130
T 310118vd
dem WLIN
1] Qg n =
= avol
© J/N O/\ m(\@ r ;) J10W3
by Qg < avod davoiNn
O__D/_ﬁ‘i@____—ﬁv—() O— — 139Y1S
L 3L0W3Y
8 D PN 1aVLIS FL0OW3N > s ais
N dO0LS 3LOW3 N EIGTEN
o g o hant J0Ls
TN °L° AINTOHINI
diLls 3.
o Qe aA 02+
2aN0e
1
=z . =z
S gas 9 &8
= ><t2 % =<
- LEY e
gF»— Eﬁ mFF
AT S
D_DE =z inz
szO wd ==z0O
%((_) Eﬁa 2(0
0o =~ -
woo Pwe $os
éﬁw + a“a
v QaF— =3z
- L gzZzuw ao >
E g5 <<8 x&-
oo™~ [} =0 =Z =)
288 2% B3
—“F¥ OIS OOFX

47

COMPAIRTROLLER DIGITAL/ANALOG INPUTS
8871C ECN 44397






LEEYY NJ3 02/88
A0 AIVANOD o004 J319 1S INITT SSOd3V

AOLSTAYA 3AIXO WL3IN - AOW 'S

Q/d8 SHIOMLIN NOISSIHGANS LNIISNVAL v
ILIHA =C(LHM> ‘MOTT3A/NIIED =CA/D
MV =CiE> 3ANTE =D TIY =D FATHM
() SNHL SL3IMOYAE NI NMOHS 3¥V SANO700 3IIM €

A/DD
90T SNHL NAOHS 389 SYIAWNN 3JIA T
B (LHAY _ 0 :SILON
L
- ] B 5 A/D)
(NDILdD) | o L
Wﬂu z a
25 2
ASA 34 <
S
o1
6
ooy o)
OWI
L YA
S
’ Al
/0 Wi z X1
S m e
m |3
b <
o m s s s oo o omns
ad nDCcAaz
¢ GNITD € LY o%80
i ¢ O €0 5o | 35,5
! I al €1 0 uch
k ol Ao A m 9%,
- O 2
© OF—== w325
NS00
m m 1% -
Q7=
3
9N7d NId 0T  XIN3OHd o

49






L6EvY NO3

J€488

JIATIOHLAIVAWOD o004 d31dvLS V1130/8VLS

ST300OW a377002 H3L9M NO a3177ddns 9
AOLSTIVA 3AIXO WLIN - AOW 'S

:SALON

AIHNVIAG LINJAID &0
LO3INNOOSTIu a3snd
SATWOLSND WO4
ATlddNS DONIWOINI

A/D (378 SHIOMLIN NOISSIddANS INIISNYHL b
™ 90T SNHL NADHS 3dv S¥IAWNN 3HIA T
CLHM) - o
2 = ] o
............... -
_ ¢ m VAN
9 3LON, | 1©7 SVA)
S AN
o SO OIRGL N
< o
om
6 > o
~N
8 3
OWT —C — —
s €
o
? /0 W )
VA
= W 802
=
s CTRED) WFEJH i oe2 g
[}
L ST <| @ 09%
o b
GNID
NI 20,
S0 L
{0 OF—=
T _ﬁLH,_ O (20> @Iﬂ,
ol <10) © o=
907d NId 01 XIN3OHd

51



52



WYHDYIT ONIJIM
NOILdO SSVdAL o5 1T10dLdIVdWDI

m h1a m
ke
A
[ i
‘19VINDD VO] ILOWZ m g “
Qv 0L 25 ONY 1T ST9NIWAEL Lale 4
NIIALIE AIJWI" SATHIS - € a m L& (3 8
@/N> YT Ny T o = NERG 2 3
STNING3L NIIALZE 19VINDD ad ® 3 7% - s
13v1S L0 TOV -~ 2 9 s I 3 3 '}
2 @
/N> 10VINDD dOLS 210N B g N
Q0¥ 01 ET_ANY T STWNIWAIL > | 2 z
NIIMLIE YIHNC IATHE ~ T stak | 2 S~
o 2108 wws @ an
& | =D ou 0z <
8 Faln WX RNSSRI ac
| 8 <Y
o | ot 55
ANV ¥ILAVLS NI STWNIW3L - [] 5
ASSY HALSYWNLY NI SNIWN3L - ©
s2 vz €2 22 12
& 2 g 8
= g g c
$73004 037002 ¥3LVA NO T304dNS ‘9
UOLSIIMA JOIXD - TWLIH - ADH 'S S0 Sb ¥ &b 3 1
/) SROALIN NOISSTuddNS INIISNVAL ‘% A VA Eviy 2y TRy O
LIHA, =UHA) ATTIA/NII =CA/D>
V1L =0 ANTE =) TR =eh AIHA SLNANI DO07TYNY
QI SNHL SIDIYEE NI NAOHS 38V S¥n0100 3dIA & N‘MJVA_DMFZDU
50T SNHL NADHS 3¥¢ SY3EHON 3AIA T
'SILN %N
A/ [
1HMY = = | AHA
z jT z
2 B 2
T T (0.v4)3
| sz 5 3N _ %)
! H_W 5 a 33
ol - 4 or s s pelll »
3y 8 N @ ) A
24 2 T | &)
» L2 Sav | o |
I~ g VIE T s I 5 s s |
S C ! o
wIE T » v v v
2 s | ¢}
S _ m EY) 7 [ € E b GNID £ -
os| Tas|| o8| s e 2
| I8 - 6 st o T 3 & &
¥ ~ 9 t 8
[EEENESEN LN EN s o3 e Tavis 9 s
s0x\§ R \ \ /Alw\ Frpll 7
104100 AvT38 L M M Lo w “ J
mox_d = ¥ITIOSINGD = L RS -S| —
26 1€ AL s xa ? D 80> [l QlM_B
WArZ < or or s A
. s | S D <0 Eal
€3 - |
o T L]
‘ ssvd-ag” | Nsu o ATTIINDODNII HILSVAAIY.
an 403 3N SSO¥OY HILAVLS
CNDILAD)
¥0193738
SSYd-Ad

031NOD

HDIVIIE LIN0N1D ¥0
LI3NNDOSIT 3sni
SUIAOLSND WOAA
A1ddNS SNIWOINT






ONIAIA

dJLAVLS INDT SSOHIV dNnJ

ATINO SLINN d37000 o3L19M 1

000

S31ON

N4l
IN9
19_0jJ €71
19O 1
© 9 2l
APVILE LINJAHID &0

LO3INNOOSIT d3sSnA
SHIWOLSND WO
AT1ddNS SNIWOONI

8875A ECN 45304

JCH 9/97






COMPRESSOR
MOTOR

ALTERNATE PRIMARY

PLIED CONNECTIONS

CIRCUIT BREAKER
OR FUSED
DISCONNECT SWITCH

TO CUSTOMER
sul

g g8 @
o B ¥ ¥

HU g m ®
s T 115 VAC ¥

MOV
2 =y
STOF’/RESET START
A
3 3 |
™ NoTE 1 NOTE 2 ®
1CR
4

g oito —o? (A)@"

B
note |2 ®)
2CR
9 CONT AUTO 7 72
V\
X0 11 o
10 2CF
- N dT))
1 oX
1 @ 1TR usy
12 1APSo 1 14
1287 J 15 TLE z
NOTE 3 NOTE 3 VW
100 PsI D (B)
13 80 TYP
14
15 18
19 ®
1CR 21R
18 17
e v 25 N
/:\ (®)
1CR
26 N
_ & (R |
® STOP/RESE[ / /7N (8)
HOTS M 0/L

21— To—m—o/-yé—m—c/_\)—@—
NOTE 2

Q000

METAL OXIDE VARISTOR
TRANSIENT SUPPRESSOR
{ 70 JOULE MIN )

"RUN’ CONTROL RELAY
(4, 18, 20, 26, 26)

TIMING RELAY
DELAY "ON"
4-10 SEC TYP
(12, 15)
"HOUR METER"

WATER SOLENOID VALVE
( WATER COOLEO ONLY )

TIMING RELAY
OELAY "OFF"
10-30 MIN TYP
(18, 18)

2CR CONTROL RELAY
9

UNLOADER SOLENOID
VALVE

"LINE" CONTACTOR
(6. 17)

"STANO-BY” LIGHT

"STOP” LIGHT

“FAULT" CONTROL RELAY
(3, 22, 23, 25, 25)

22
3CR 26 N
23 } o——(BF "FAULT LIGHT
/f/ p O H
24 "COMP RUN' "FAULT
40 1CR ey 1CR 42 43 3CR 44 3CR 45
% O—oifo—O—ofbo—0  O—odfo—O-odf —O
NOTES :
1~ REMOVE JUMPER WHEN INSTALLING REMOTE
3—WIRE START / STOP PUSH BUTTON STATION NOMENCLATURE :
TO TERMINALS 3, 4, AND 5.
— REMOVE JUMPER WHEN INSTALLING EXTRA o/L QVERLOAD RELAY
SAFETY DEVICE(S) (NORMALLY cmsso) M JLINE"  CONTACTOR
BETWEEN TERMINALS 6, 7, AND B s “STAR" CONTACTOR
— REMOVE JUMPERS 1-12, 13 14 WHEN INSTALLING FB Fﬂgm’ CONTACTOR
MULTIPLE GOMPRESSOR SEQUENCER PANEL.
4= THE "X AND 0K, INDICATE THE POSITION THE SEL— MOV METAL OXIDE YORISTOR
ECTOR SWITCH CONTACTS ARE OPEN (0) Ol R TIMING RELAY
CLOSED (X). HM “RUNNING' HOUR METER
wsv WATER SOLENOID VALVE
APS AR PRESSURE SWITCH
usy UNLOAD SOLENOID VALVE
(A COMPONENT IN STARTER PANEL HOTS  HIGH AIR/OIL TEMP SWITCH
(B) COMFONENT IN CONTROL PANEL
(C) COMPONENT ON COMPRESSOR ASSY
[0 CIRCUIT NO. IN STARTER 8932D ECN 45304
JCH 9/97

57

AUTO—DUAL CONTROL

CUB, ACROSS LINE






NOILVY TIYLSNI SSO02-S1710 T3S0 TONJ

L&6/6 HOM
] |t DCV /LyEvy NJ3J 00988
JONVLNT
EREN
90110373 — 006 .
-~ 'y —————— _
Ef—m] | 0 0'v€
0ve
% 0'02
0'2¢€ & 6'6e
\ ;
02l LI
'
1dN 00T o , |
/K 308VHOSIA dIv 0091 0'GT
9821 SS0ET1D
i an SSC210
200T SS0210
098 SSCT110
IHOIFN JOSSTAdNOD 0y
06y
3YNSOIINT FAISNI
Y3000 ¥3L4Y WON4 30UVHISIT SIV LdN I i
NI oI¥ ONITOOD
£'Q —= e
1no S1v uzj_umul\\

59






NOILY TIYLSNI SS0E€-ST10 I3SOTININN

JONVAINT
ERIVA-ENSNLN)e-EieERk]

00’62

£6/6 HOr
SeEYY NJ3 18588

O
=

=
i

I

A

o ©
[

LdN ,0°1
3DdVHOSIA oIV

Q_NL

DO

#0001
#858
#008

#S8/7

SS0ETD
NNerle)
$S02710
SSS1710

1HO3IA JOSSIAAWOD

SATOH v
»G2'0 X 080
T SLO7S DLW
czz— |- 7
| i | i
|
= 7 N
& T oed
i 0g . o
0e2 ree
rse
. o 3 1
&
© ZL
o]
) -
o
68 o.w
| )
ele

A0SS3IAdWOI 40

INOSJS WOdd A3M3IA SV
3SIA-00710 SNaNL Ny 4
310N

1dN 0T ‘\

J9AVHISIA A1V

le—g/ —

MO4 IV
ONITOE2

Sie




62



CTI¥YD 021> SS0E-ST710 TILNNOW ANV L

39JYHISIT JIV LdN ,00'T

L6/6 HIC
S6EYY NJ3 06588

069
M 02y
!
|
[l ©
19ee LdN 08T \\r O O
N3 J3HLIT )
39AVHISIA AV
FAS 7 7
L.
£p'29 n vLE9 _ |
@ o JONVALINI - -
A = 3DIAN3S
606l © © ¥0I¥12373
® A
L= |
o @ Q
. I
@ |3
27'EE { _ 88'61 3
#00€T SS0ET1D
#0911 $382712 AOSSIAdWOD 40 LNOAA
WOd4 3IMITIA
#0011 SS02710 Sy I
#G/0T SSSIT10 NOILYLOY Nv4 \\ﬁ ‘ 5
I
LHAI3A J0SSIAAWOD 310N

A

i
k)ui mz,/
ONITDOD

4

39dYHISIA IV LdN >ooé&

S1e

0'0S







NOILYTIVLISNI gN20€-S110 d3SOT1IN3 Lese wor
LvE¥Y NJ3J 1/588
FONVYLNI
EINER
ALAICTRERE
o_vl.‘ -
0ve | S | ove
)
0'6 *
AW\ i e
0've
002
88'6¢C
o) 0'2e
\
02l o
. r— (09T —=
, LdN 00T e—0'GT —=]
Ser—— = I9AYHISIC AIY _
S'vS
Sga1  €ndoe1d
YrIl gn0S210
2000 4N002712
098 gndciTd .
LHDI3M AOSS3HIWOD 0ve
06y
FANSOTONI IAISNI
437000 ¥3L4v WOM4 I99VHISIA NIV 1dN L1
NI ¥Iv ONITOOD
co2'g—» e \\\l

1NO A1V ONINOOD







NOILYTIYLSNI dN20E-S110 d3SOIININA

L6/6 HOr
S6EYY NJ3I (qCs88

FONVH LN
IIIAYIS WOINLO3 T3 S3ITOH ¥
, ,S2'0 X ,050
7062 009w S107S DLW
' ||
_ _ { i
Y. oos | I
R
0002 S Mowﬁ ] f i ooe ]
| oTel | g © oee Ot ee
81'€2
ol =Y © 28'CE o
4 [oNe]
— == Sl H
LaN ,0'T N 0
J0NVHISIO A1V I
elg— @ R B ™ 39099
33NSSI¥d
~— 00'9T—
I i
mw,m £9'G
|
#0001 gno0€12 82'1¢€
#8508 gnas21o
#008 dna0271o J0SS3HdWOD 40
#G// gn251719 INOY4 WON4 TIMIIA SY
3ISIM-X0070 SNINL N94
LHOJIM HOSSIHWOD 310N

LaN ;:\

30AVHISIT AV
Sta

AK}DI_L ATV
ONIT002

0S'1e

0005

67






NOILVYT1YLSNI

£veo

LS50S

'via
0ve

£e

//////(I

‘HOSIA oIV LdN

o i
ob
® (&
o A
0| = I
L]
cr'ee
4007
#00ET 4n20£719
#0911 4nas21
#0011 gn202719
#5201 gn3s119
1HOI3M J0SSIAIWOD

NOTLVLOY NV4

AOSS3IAdWOD 40 LINOA4
WOd4 TIMIIA
SV 3ISIA-M30712

CTIvD 02D dna0E-SIT10 G3LNNOW MINVL ceery NS ot
0'69
02y |
61'CT _ _
xklﬁ ° O I
LdN 08T
QN3 ¥3HLI3 #
JDAVHISIT IV
| |
JINVYLNI . §
IDIAYIS
WIIALI373
0
851 39nv9
S FANSSIA
8861

gL—"]

310N

HISIAT oIV LdN L0077

M—
D

J |

MO74 AV
ONINDO2
g'le

69



70



